Development Processing
County Office Building

Baltimore County

RE
Eﬂg’m

%: i Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
B L Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204
410-887-3391
July 15, 1998

Mr. Scott D. Rouk

Morris & Ritchie Associates, Inc.
110 West Road, Suite 245
Towson, MD 21204

Dear Mr. Rouk:
RE: The Pines at Deep Run, Lot 11, Zoning Case #94-140-SPHA. 8th Election Distric’;

Staff has reviewed your request for a spirit and intent approval of a dwelling
orientation change on Lot 11 of the above-referenced subdivision as it relates to the
approved plan in zoning case #94-140-SPHA.

Based on the provided information and a review of the zoning case file, staff will
accept the orientation change as being within the spirit and intent of the order and olans
subject to the following conditions.

An amendment to the Final Development Plan (FDP) is required. This can be
accomplished by having the lot awners, within 300 feet of the dwelling, sign a 6"
amended FDP for the change in orientation (this appears to include lots 6 and 7) and
sBut_Jlgjittal of eight (8) revised plans for signature to room 123 of the County Office

uilding. _

OR

A single lot amendment may be requested. This requires the filing of the request
and a set of three (3) plans at a formal review by appointment with this office, and
includes filing fees, posting fees, and in the event of challenge of the posted request, a
special zoning hearing.

This office also understands that in action under DRC #06298D, that you were
advised that the CRG ptan must be amended before the FDP is amendment.

IoN;
Q.S) Prinled '.Ill'l‘soyt:eaﬂ Ink



Scott D. Rouk
July 15, 1998
Page 2

| trust that the information set forth in this letter is sufficiently detailed and
responsive to the request. If you need further information or have any questions, please
do not hesitate to contact me at 410-887-3391.

Sincerely,

John L. Lewis
Planner Il, Zoning Review

JL.L:rye
c. zoning case #94-140-SPHA

Enclosure
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. m to be approve@ by the Baltimore County Soil Conservation m >
VICINITY MAP
| 2. Sediment shall be contained at the edge of the disturbed area Bl cRI S & SCALE : I"= 2000’
abutting the steep slopes by a double-staked silt fenoe. h..—-.: >=mzomo “-U.v. R 7 e
: WELL & SEPTIC LOCATIONS . 3 Pending construction of dwellings, all disturbed areas adjatent >—u—n>n°»><d.—umviﬂ1 010’.—1””[2.—..«
LIMITATIONS USED FOR PLACING PRIVATE WATER AND SEWERAGE to the steep slopes shall-be-seeded and mulched to produce
% SYSTEMS IM THIS DEVELOPMENT AS SET FORTH BY THE BALTIMORE ; i i Juri i ’ 2 - ™l ‘ ) : ( =
s COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTMENT. : . : _ ”Emmsm,m mMm:.wwawmo.mwamm,mmM:mmmm:mzwrm%mmumammwmwmwﬁ:omonoam:nm N MLoRCANCE WITH 28MING coMMIgBiZNER S Pouicy | wol. wA.2..( () , THE FouleWINe
bt | Secaktond m:OcE.u R ; with Baltimore County Soil Conservation District specifications. PEsGoNG BAVE PURHASED Lore IN THIS me\gj(_mzﬂl.hl_.ﬂr,l wc ﬂu\.mmﬂn\ﬁ\“ THE AMENDCMENT
e : : e & = LeT s oTHE : E PEEN St
* >e.rn>ua 10 SRR QRO BASRERTY LANES 4 Grading 'and development adjacent to the steep slopes shall m_ s e \_%Z_ T2 T HE S B e T :_u N iy - § e tic 2
“Hu.r.nbu._. 15 FEET FROM ROADS OR DEDICATED RIGHTS-OF- 3 be done so as to sheet and not concentrate runoff flows. WHICH P.EW LT ]NWW e THE 4 fH AMENPMENT.
*= AT N.wﬂ’h.n 30 FEET FROM A BUILDING FOUNDATION. ; Splash a.vHOQ#w shall be provided at all gutter downspouts &
* AT LEAST 100 FEET FROM SEPTIC SYSTEMS OR SEWAGE DIS- . so as to hegin sheeting close to the houses and to avoid concentrated 52 k lo " 0&\
; POSAL RESERYE AREAS IN THE PIEDMONT. ; flows at and onto the steep slopes. : 2 -\_&\‘ * a4
* AT LEAST 50 FEET FROM SEPTIC SYSTEMS OR SEWAGE DIS- _ ' Tl oNNER 4 ) “, _ - : 1
POSAL RESERVE AREAS IN' THE COASTAL PLAINS. : _ 5. All steep-sloped areas not disturbed will be maintained in % e BOUR @Q_WCTMVNV HAUEHRTEN \D.. N& W LEE LT 7] OWNER @ STOART RocenNeuds
* AT LEAST 100 FEET FROM ADJACENT WELLS. . " present forested, vegetative cover. 2 el 2 APLDMAE AVE I BEF RUN gpORT 290\ BUENANI<TA AVE
* AT AN ELEVATION HIGHER TEAN OR EQUAL TO THE HIGHEST, " PARTMORE |, MO 2121 pALT IMERE ), MO,
ELEVATION OF THE SEPTIC SYSTEM. FE .
SEPTI> SYSTEM RESERVE AREAS SHOULD BE: ’ MeCOMAS : GENERAL NOTES: . ZlzI\
* AT AN ELEVATION LOWER THAN THE WELL AND HOUSE. lﬂ ; Ul S =YY, 1. Site boommwo: .H:moﬁsmnpo: : .
* AT LEAST 20 FEET FROM THE PROPOSED HOUSE. : \ oA \ \ \ C B0/ /amqg £ J A. Election District No.8 Councilmanic No. 3
Pk O o L 4 b G e e A | V / bbb LcHER | > . B. Regional Planning District #307A Census Tract No. 4083
; EA. ; ~ s
* AT LEAST 10 FEET FROM PROPERTY LINES OR DECICATED —.l / \ | \ i \ ; Lt 9 5 mm:mﬁwmmmwmwawmMM\mcUmm:mnm:ra ol
- EASEMENTS. : AT . ES _ : STy : J
* AT LEAST 200 FEET FROM ANY TRIBUTARY OF THE LIBERTY ql \ > LN 851 2630 LEONARE 4. SLEWN L OIFRCM A. Existing Zoning on Site RC-4 (10.23Ac.t), RC-5 (27.27Ac.+)
" OR LOCH RAVEN RESERVOIR UNLESS THE PROPOSED AREA IS, | ! : A HOO [T B. Gross Acreage 37.&] ACt
WITh:* 2500 FEET Mq THE HIGH WATER LEVEL LINE OF THE g \ / / \ | \ kﬁvD\Sx mu_SA.&mu \ B Aah Aaresoe wq. ol ACE
RESZZVIOR, I¥ WHICH 3 : : - 1 t - : : 3
mmﬁ.xm.“ox. ANY anumcam”w o“..e._.wm;wmmwywwwwg.ma ek g \ IIL/J — Og\g& g D. Total Number of Units Allowed in RC -5: 27.37Act x .667=[8 2&6Units;
: 4 : A In RC-4: 10.22Ac. x,2=2.05: Total ¢t 20.3) ... :
9 TRACT BOUNDARY E. Total Number of Units Proposed:12 Single Family Dwellings
. ) : ; § F. Open Space Required-None -
G. Open Space Proposed-None
MINIMUM H. Parking Required/2 Spaces Per Unit x 12 Units= 24 Spaces
I. Parking Proposed 24 Spaces
3. Property Information
_ A. Owner's Name "The Pines at Deep Run Limited Partnership "
d HiCKORY MEADOW B. Owner's Address -P.0. Box 65088 Baltimore, MD 21209
z - SECTILS!/IZ C. Deed Reference 7667/459
% , D. Tax Account No. 08-02-020400
! et E. Developer - Same as Owner
m F. Engineer -W. Duvall & Associates
® 7= : / _ o il 4. References for Existing Features Shown on Plan
c R &S oule . / * f L=< 2% canc can A. Topography Taken from 200 Scale Baltimore County Fhotogrsmmetric Map No. NW16D
= % Yo, 5 Ry vt _ i B. Status of Streams & Swales Determined by an On-site Investigation.
= Ko Wide Tar / y/ : . . .
; > Sl e <, - . / 5 TRM - DEPTIC RESERVE C. Soils Types, Locations, & Data Taken from U.S. Dept. of Agriculture Soil
== BN ‘ s NN A= A Survey Book of Baltimore County Maryland AR
< : g D. Boundary Information was Compiled from Deeds Purchasad from the Land Records
: : m Office of Baltimore County, as was the Ownership Information for Adjacent
et Properties . :
PR E. Existing Land status & Locations of Wells, Septic Clean-Outs, Stocm Drain
£ - . Pipes, Spring Heads, Woods Lines, ElLc. were Determined by Field Investigation.
(= - . — 5 ~ F. Zoning Lines & Status were taken from Baltimore County Zoning Maps.
%5 ..U.N.-H.-FO“._)\U_O_PF_.Q 5. General Information Concerning the Existing & Proposed Status of the Site.
N RC-4ZONE Ko A. Site 90% Wooded (Ex.) Additional Tree Clearing to be done only when Necessary

for Construction of Roads, Driveways, Homesites & W.Q.M. Facilify
Public Water and Sewer are not Przsently available. ,
There ar2 no Critical Areas, Archeological Sites, Endangered Species Habitats,
Hazardous Waste Materials or Historical Buildings found within the Site Boundaries
ALl Units eresfor: Sales=—r e (R o MBS e ot S
Site not Subject to Residential Transition Area Requirements.
Storm Water Management Waiver dpproved March 7,1968
Individual Units will comply with all Applicable Baltimore County Requirements
for Setback
No Change is Proposed to Existing Grades Except that Required for the Installation
/ N lﬁ N.N\U of Roads, Driveways, Homesites & 20.7\._._”.&0%._.%
] e (R Estimated Average Daily Trips (A.D.T.'s): 149 Total
e );_ DARBLE APEMA 3, Refuse to be Collected by Baltimore County. TN STREET RW.

\..\_,. [ K. Owners of Common Panhandle Driveways shall have a Maintenance Agreement Befors
; u\\\\\ the Recording of any Deeds.
L. Street Lights shall be 100 Watt Mercury VApor Fixtures Atop 14' Poles and are
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| PETITIONS OF

| ON THE EAST SIDE OF FALLS ROAD
| 25° NORTH OF THE CENTERLINE OF

IN THE MATTER OF THE BEFORE THE

COUNTY BOARD

THE PINES AT DEEP RUN LID.
FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCES
ON PROPERTY LOCATED OF APPEALS

OF DEEP RUN COURT
(3, 4, 9 AND 11 DEEP RUN COURT) BAL1IMORE COUNTY

8TH ELECTION DISTRICT
3RD COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT Case No.: 94-140-SPHA

x " - " * * » * » * » » *

This case comes before the Board on appeal from a decision of
the Zoning Commissioner, dated December 13, 1993, granting an
amendment to the Third Amended Final Development Plan of "The Pines
at Deep Run" and variances permitting lot line setbacks of "as
close as" 40 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for Lots 4, 9 and
11 and a lot line setback of "as close as" 30 feet in lieu of the
required 50 feet for Lot 3. The Board hearing in this case was de
novo.

The Petitioner, The Pines At Deep Run Ltd., presented
testimony from one of its owners, Ronald O. Schaftel, a real estate
agent, Robert Pollock, and Tim F. Madden, a registered architect
and certified land planner. Nine exhibits were offered into
evidence by the Petitioner.

The Appellants, Mr. and Mrs. Douglas Ellis, presented
testimony from one witness, namely, Douglas Ellis. No exhibits
were offered into evidence by the Appellants.

As a preliminary matter, the Petitioner withdrew its variance

request for Lot 9.

From the testimony, evidence and exhibits, the Board finds the

Case No,; 94-140-SPHA The Pines At Deep Rup

Any petition for judicial review from this decision must be
made in accordance with Rules 7-201 through 7-210 of the Maryland

Rules of Procedure.

COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

ip bt Lot

ééﬁdson H. LipowWitz, Bsting Chairman
. 2 B
/4%241Lﬁd? ﬁﬁAuLz£2;;IZT;7

Harry E. Buchheister, Jr.

—r

S. Diane Levero

JHL . DOC\PINES .OPN

Case No.: 9340-81’& The Pines At DeepQun

following facts:

The "Pines At Deep Run®" is a 33 acre site subdivided into 12

| residential building lots ranging in size from one to eight acres.
The site is zoned RC 5 and RC 4. Lots 1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10 and
12 have been sold to private owners. Houses which range in size
from approximately 4900 square feet to 8000 square feet have been
built or are under construction on Lots 1, 5, 8, 9, 10 and 12. Said

houses range in value from approximately $500,000 to in excess of

$1,000,000.

The Appellants, Mr. and Mrs. Ellis, own Lot 10. Lot 10 is

improved by a house which measures approximately 4900 square feet.

Request) .

widths of the building envelopes as drawn restrict the flexibility

that prospective owners and home builders need to orient houses of

this size and nature on the subject Lots.

The Baltimore County Planning Board approved the Petitioner’s

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore Qounty

OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49

400 WASHINGTON AVENUE

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
{410) 887-3180

July 22, 1994

Mr. Douglas Ellis
3 Deep Run Court
Cockeysville, MD 21030

Case No. 94-140-SPHA
The Pines at Deep Run
Ltd. Partnership

Dear Mr. Ellis:
Enclosed please find a copy of the final Opinion and Order

issued this date by the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County

in the subject matter.

Very truly yours,

YarkB0 ® it £

Kathleen C.
Administrative Assistant

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire
Mr. Ronald Schaftel
Tim Madden, P.E.

Morris & Ritchie Assoc., Inc.
People's Counsel for Baltimore County
Pat Keller
Lawrence E. Schmidt
Timothy M. Kotroco
W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM
Docket Clerk /ZADM
Arnold Jablon, Director/ZADM

Lots 3, 4 and 11 remain unsold. Lot 3 is approximately 2.11 acres
and is narrow and deep in shape. Lot 4 is approximately 2.32 acres
and Lot 11 is approximately 4.68 acres. The building envelopes on
Lots 3, 4 and 11 measure approximately 70’ x 50’ and are restricted
by septic reserve areas and 200’ stream setback requirements as

shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit 1 (Plan to Accompany Variance

The Petitioner has not sold a Lot in the subject subdivision
for over 2 years. The Petitioner’'s witnesses attribute this sales
drought to the widths of the building envelopes as drawn on Exhibit

1. Specifically, the Petitioner’s witnesses maintain that the

Ihe Pines At Deap Run

proposed amendment to the Third Amended Final Development Plan
ofRun* on September 23, 1993.

The variances are requested pursuant to Section 307.1 of the
BCZR. The Board reviewed the criteria set forth in said Section
and applied the facts of this case to the law. Additionally, the
Board reviewed the test for practical difficulty set forth in the
case of McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973).

The Petitioner maintains that strict compliance with the BCZR
will result in practical difficulty. The Appellants urge the Board
to find from the facts that the existing building envelopes and
setback requirements are not unnecessarily burdensome.

From the evidence presented, the Board concludes that
Petitioner has established that strict compliance with the BCZR
will result in practical difficulty. Specifically, the Board
finds, as a fact, that the setback requirements and existing
building envelopes have discouraged prospective builders and owners
from buying Lots 3, 4 and 1il. The Board further finds that
prospective builders and owners will be unable to construct houses
on the subject Lots which will be compatible in size and
orientation with the other houses in the neighborhood. The Board
also finds that granting the variances as requested will give the
Petitioner greater marketing flexibility and prospective purchasers
greater flexibility in orienting houses on the subject Lots. The
septic area and stream conditions on the subject Lots are peculiar
to the land. The setback requirements when coupled with said

3

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE ~ E/S Falls Road,
25' N of the c/} Deep Run Court DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
{5, 6, 7 and 8 Deep Run Court)
8th Election District OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
3rd Councilmanic bistrict
Case No. 94-140-SPHA
The Pines at Deep Run Ltd. Part.
Petitioner

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as Peti-

tions for Special Hearing and Variance filed by the owners of the subject
property, The Pines at Deep Run Limited Partnership, by David Altfeld, a
Partner, through their attorney, Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire. The Petition-
ers seek a special hearing to approve an amendment to the Third Amended
Final Development Plan of "The Pines At Deep Run" and variance relief from
Section 1A03.4.B.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.2.R.)
to permit lot line setbacks of 40 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for
Lots 4, 9 and 11 and a lot line setback of 30 feet in lieu of the required

50 feet for Lot 3, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

At the onaset of the hearing, Counsel for the Petitioners clarified

the requested variances were for lot line setbacks of "as close as" 40 feet
for Lots 4, 9 and 11, and "as close as" 30 feet for Lot 3, in lieu of the
required 50 feet for all. The modification was so0 noted and the request

was subsequently amended.

Appearing on behalf of the Petition were Ronald Schaftel, one of

the owners of the subject property, Tim Madden, Professional Engineer with
Morris & Ritchie Associates, Inc., and Robert Pollack, Real Ratate Repre-~
sentative with O'Connor, Piper and Plynn. Appearing as Protsstants in the

aatter were Douglas and Caroline Rllia, adjoining property owners.

FILING

ORDER RECEIVED

| conditions and building envelopes

!
i burdensome.

From the evidence presented, the Board also concludes that the

granting of the requested relief will be in
spirit and intent of the

health, safety or general welfare of the locality involved.

For these reasons,

special hearing and variances ag requested by the pet  *+ rer

QRDEF
IT IS THEREFORE this 2704 Aday of July, 1794 vy
Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
ORDERED that the Petition for
amendment to the Third Amended Final Developmernt
At Deep Run" be and is hereby GRANTELD.
IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Peritir

relief from Section 1A03.4 . B.2 of the Haltimrre rfrne..
- - -440.'_’

Regulations (BCZR) to permit lot line setbacks of as ~l~ge as

feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for Lots 4 and 11 an

permit a lot line setback of as close as 30 feat in liey ~f

required 50 fest for Lot

this time is at its own r
process from this Order has expired.

return, and be responsibl
original condition.

Testimony indicated that the subject property, known as 3 !

and 8 of Deep Run Court, are unimproved building lots located within the

subdivision known as The Pines At Deep Run, which is proposed for deveiop-

ment with 12 single family dwellings. The Petitioners fiied the instant

Petitions to amend the previously appruved site pPlan to permit a modifica-

tion of the building envelopes provided. Mr. Ronald Schafte] testified

that the lots within this subdivision range in size anywhere from 1.3 acres

to B8 acres. He classified this subdivision as an upscale development with

very large homes containing 5,000 to 8,000 sq.ft. of living space. Test;-

lmony indicated that he has had ditticulty selling the lots in quest ion  Adue

to the fact that potential purchasers wish to construct nomes larger than

that permitted by existing building envelopes, and 1n order to bu)id *he

larger homes demanded by the current market, the requested variances are

necessary.

Mr. Robert Pollack, who has been the listing agent for these

lots, testified that he has encountered difficulty selling thege lots due

to the fact that potential purchasers cannot bujld the type of home they

wish to construct in this exclusive subdivision. Furthermore, he rtated

that some of the pProspective purchasers wish to angle their home toward

the "eye" of Deep Run Court, which, in doing 8o, wid Place the corners
of any home on this court cutside their respective building enveloupex. An

4 result, the relijef requested ir necesmary in order to bulld homes thee

wouid be consimtent with other homes in this community in an  aesthetically

pleasing manner.

Mr. Madden testifisd concerning the site plan marked as Pebtition-

or's Exhibit 1. Mr. Madden identified Lots 3 and 4 as narrowly configured

lots which are further restricted by the septic remerve areas for each Lot

render conformance unnecessarily

strict harmony with the

BCZR and will not cauge injury to the

the Board will grant the petitiocns for

Speeial Hﬂaran Yy Approoye ag

Pian . f *"The pines

n tor Variance CELY BE%

5 Cr LSt 3, in accordance with Petitioner's Exhibit
1, be and is hereby GRANTED, Bubject to the foliowing restriction:

The Petitioner is hereby made aware that proceed:ng at
isk until such time as the appellate

. _ If, for whatever reason
this Order is reversed, the Petitioner would be required té

e for returning, said property tc 1ts




He further identified the need for a prospective purchaser to have the
flexibility to angle a home on these lots in a fashion that most suits the
neighborhood. In addition, the larger type of home being demanded by the
market will not fit within the small building envelopes provided.

Mr. Madden also discussed the site constraints associated with
Lot 11 which is located in the southeast corner of the subject site. The
building envelope for this lot is restricted as a result of the location
of the septic reserve area for this lot. The Petitioner would like to
expand the building envelope by 10 feet on the south and east sides to
allow more flexibility and to permit construction of a larger home on this
lot, which consists of 4.68 acres.

Lastly, Mr. Madden testified concerning Lot 9 and the site con-
straints associated therewith. Mr. Madden identified the encroachment of
the septic reserve area upon the present building envelope and noted this

constricts any prospective building on that site. He testified that the

can already place a home on each of the lots in question and therefore, no
hardship would be suffered by the Petitioner should the variances be de-
nied. Furthermore, they argued that this developer was responsible for
the layout of this property at the initial stage of the subdivision pro-
cess for this development and should not now be permitted a variance from
the original plan.

In order to justify the granting of a variance, the Petitioner
must satisfy the three prong test set forth in Section 307.1 of the
B.C.Z.R. The test for practical difficulty was set forth in the case of

McLean v, Soley, 270 Md. 208, ({1973). The criteria set forth in that

case, which is necessary to establish practical difficulty, is as follows:
1) whether strict compliance with the requirement would unreasonably
prevent the use of the property for a permitted purpose or render confor-

mance unnecessarily burdensome; 2) whether the grant would do substantial

In applying the three part test as established in the Mclean
case, I find that the Petitioner has proven that practical difficulty
would result if they were required to strictly adhere to the setback re-
quirements set forth in the B.C.Z.R. This developer and the prospective
purchasers of these lots should have some flexibility in locating the
homes on these lots. It is clear that present market demands have allowed
homebuilders to construct larger homes than they have in the past. This
is primarily due to lower interest rates and the ability of prospective
purchasers to buy more house for their money. Testimony revealed that
this developer is having difficulty selling these lots due to the size of
the building envelopes provided in this subdivision. Therefore, 1 believe
that the developer should have some flexibility in marketing these lots
and that the relief requested should be granted.

Furthermore, I find that the granting of these variances would

however, it should be noted that the variance Scought is from a panhandle

driveway, not necessarily from the Ellis' lot line. It is further noted
that the Elljs’

home is situated more to the western side of their 1ot and

that sufficient yard space exists to provide an appropriate buffer

their home and any future

between

dwelling on Lot 9. Nevertheless, to further

insure the privacy of Mr. & Mrs. Ellis, I will require that tha deve ,oper

provide a landscape puffer between the Fliis’ property and lat 9 ae a

condition of this Order. Accordingly, the Petitinner shall submit &4 jand-

scape plan for review and approval by the Baltimore County Landscape Archi-
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it i clear that practicaj Adifticulty or unreagonab e HArdship wiii  res:,j?
if the special hearing and variancey

are not o granted, ' han e ont gl

lished that special circumstances or cond,
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injustice to the applicant as well as other property owners in the dis-

o not cause injury to the public health, safety or general welfare to those the land
developer would like the flexibility to expand the present building enve- trict or whether a lesser relaxation than that applied for would give

vions ex1s8Y that are PO ar

Or structure ic i ; :
which is the Kubject of thig var,anece recpaen® anet

- ' . ) residents living in this area, specifically, Mr. & Mrs. Ellis. The expand- that the requirements from which the Petitioner ceexs re;.cf o e DY)
lope by 10 feet in both a northerly and westerly direction to permit place substantial relief; and, 3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion )

| ed building envelopes will promote the construction of larger homes which restrict the use of the land due to, the gpec
ment of a home at an angle facing the cul-de-sac on Deep Run Court. This that the spirit of the ordinance will be cbserved and public safety and ‘ ‘ - . '
his lot should only increase the value ot surrounding properties. In addition,
i d home to be constructed on this lot.
expansion would also allow tor a larger

welfare secured.

1al condit jons WNarae Y v nege

pParticular parcels. [p addition, the var:ance requested wi.. no' cauze  4ny
| ‘ e prot- the builders will have the flexibility to situate these homes on each lot injury to the public health, satety or qeneraj weitare., Fourther. teg
It shouid be noted that Lot 9 is located immediately adjacent to the FPro It is clear that Baltimore County applies a disjunctive test for . . _ , i . . '

in a more aesthetically pleasing manner which will result in a more attrac- granting ot the Petitioner's requesr
estants' property, or Lot 10. the granting of variances. That is, the applicant must prove practical

_ 4 and tive layout of this subdivision. 1 can only see that the granting of the
As previously stated, Douglas and Caroline Ellis appeared an difficulty or undue hardship. Inasmuch as the requested variance is Lo

Is In s'rict harmony wity te Hpar.t

and intent of the B.C.Z.R.

relief sought would work to the advantage of Mr. & Mrs. Ellis, not to
testified in opposition to the Petitioner's request. They testified that

Pursuant to  the advertisement, post Ing of the property, and pun-
area requirements, the applicable standard to this situation is practical ) ) . .
their detriment. lic hearing on thege Petitions held
the granting of the variances requested herein would infringe upon the

FOR FILING
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R FILING

» and tor the reasuns iven abrve,  che
difficulty and not undue hardship. The Protestants wrongfully asserted
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Only one lot directly affects the Protestants, namely Lot 9,
privacy they currently enjoy on their property. They argued that the

special hearing and variances shou!

4 be granted.
that there was no undue hardship in this case; however, all the Petitioner

P

E
D FO!
D FOR FILING

kh which is located immediately adjacent to the Ellises. A variance has been

D
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building envelopes presently provided for these lots are of sufficient

THERKEFORE, IT

IS ORDFRED by the Deputy Zoning
must prove is that strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. will result in I

y enmmissianer far
. . 2t
Baltimore County thisg 2.3 day of December, 1993 that the

Special Hearing to approve an amendment to the Third Amended Finai

requested for the side closest to their property. It is conceivable that
size and do not need to be enlarged. They testified that the developer practical difficulty.

Pet it ion for

i
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the granting of this variance could effect Mr. & Mrs. Ellis' property;

3

D.ig
ORD

Deve [ op-

ORDER REC
£
OFRDER RECE!
e

Esy

.

Baltimore County Government
Zoning Commissioncr
Office of Planning and Zoning

) ) # 157 ) o

. . WHA
ment Plan of "The Pines At Deep Run", in accordance with Petitioner's S

s 12 o . 1 e I ™ sy Petition for Variance Petition for Special

14 A ! . - . - . v - - - o -
Suite 113 Courthonee po | \e(ﬂ m\! to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltiq;;'ore’ ggunstypuq ¥ I/ to the Zoning Ctllllnisstl?-‘! M'MA
fox the property locatedat 5, 6, 7 & 8 Deep Run Court :

T
400 Washington Avenue oyia
Towson, MD' 21204 (410) 887-4386 L for the preperty located at 5. 6, 7 & 8 Deep Run Court
(B.C.Z.R.) to permit lot line setbacks of as close as 40 feet in lieu of v S presently zoued RC4 & RCS whish is preswntly semed _RC4 & R?:

' ; . ) & Devolopment Management, This Potiilen shall be flled with the OMes of Zening Administration & Oovelopment -
. . 7 - ! L Managemunt.
the required 50 feet for Lots 4, 9 and 11 and to permit a lot line setback » Comwmﬁichhmz ;\Ihodclcm and MMWMthMMWMNMUthm“ﬁw
. O permit 4 hereto and made & part hereot, hereby petiion for a Spevial Hearing under Section 300.7 of the 2 of Ballmory Courty,
o determine whether or not the 2oning Comminsionsr should approve an amendment of the Third Amended
Final Development Plan of "The Pines at Deep Run”.
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petition for Variance seeking

relief from Section 1A03.4.B.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations

of as close as 30 feet in lieu of the required 50 feet for Lot 3, in accor- Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire 9 & 11;

Venable, Baetjer & Howard
210 Allegheny Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

} the require
dance with Petitioner's Exhibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to

the following restrictions: practical difficutty)
RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE
E/S Falls Road, 25' N of the ¢/l of Deep Run Court
(5, 6, 7 and 8 Deep Run Court)
Bth Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
The Pines at Deep Run Ltd. Part. - Petitioners
Case No. 94-140-SPHA

1) The Petitioners may apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;
however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. 1f, for whatever reason, this Order is

Property is 1o be posted and advertised as pr
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

; escribed by Zoning Regulations.
I, of we, agree to pey expenses of sbove V. isi
MWMWMZMWMMMSW'M*“WMd“m“ﬁm%blndmb

Dear Mr. Hoffman: “mmmmmbmzmmmmmc«m

Puxlﬂyilk)b.polbdlndIdM.ﬁbldll;w.Imh.dbvZhﬂinlﬁbguhﬁonl

Lul-qtynobpn'-ounuuldunoﬂuddrh-ho-dnqu;putm;lannnlqulmb.ulux-iﬁnhuap-nnuu

1% 10 be bound by the Toning reguistions and resiriciions of Ballimore County edogted pursust 10 1he Zening Law kor Bafimore Courty
2) A landscape plan of the proposed buffer between

: - Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
Lots 9 and 10 shall be submitted for review and approv- above-captioned matter. The Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance

. : VWi do ssinenaly dentare
al by the Landscape Architect for Baltimore County have been granted in accordance with the attached Order.

Ve do miwerdy doatrs el aliom. wnds NS SUiies of pEhey Sl Van o B
logal swnerly) of e
prior to the issuance of any permits for Lot 9. |

0gal sunerny of e prapely shash B Pob et of Sun Mg
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PRepevly which i Sur sulbiost of Wiz Potion. o ae e

Legal Ownarty): > Pine: 7 R o ‘ .
In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavor- The Pines at Deep Run Li?lted Partnership Th;;;_&:lej at Deep t;m*' Lf"”tg{ “F:’lrtm rsh
' - £ thi able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within N - ) ‘

plan and landscgplngd Plggr flleghmust r: ?zzggis ;: thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on

case and set fort an al ess e restri

(ype or Pt Name] - 2 By < - (
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development : By: é{:l_ﬁ%[<;f s Davil
this Order. Management office at 887-3391. “re-David Altfeld, Partner

Tvwe o vt N~ _ T
'/42/ " Very truly yours, - e P B
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO , \/&u y 544 /0o A Dter _

Deputy Zoning Commissioner TIMOTHY M. Suite 210 22 W. Allegheny Avenue  821-1160
for Baltimore County I KOTROCO Robert A. Hoffman A‘

D.puty Zoning Ci’31on°r T v:a o0 P ] el e 2?‘ W. Al legheny A\'enue . Aurmey for Potiurge e A N
™K:b3s for Baltimore County ¢ | G - At

~; Pronife— Robert A. Hoffman Towson, Maryland 21204
Towson, Maryland 21204

- - .
Mg Airiis S PR Aunber i APV o 0 sevtasied

3) When applying for a building permit, the site

grares
e Suite 210

. Nh-dlﬁgﬁnn .
cc: Nr. & Mrs. Douglas Ellis g Vena aetjer & Howare cay . = ppD S i
3 Deep Run Court, Cockeysville, Md. 21030 - oward ey 74 s et V14 /
| =T~

Allegh ny Avenue 10 e contacten MGA B, £ merthave o repreaoniatng

SR Robert A. Hoffman Vena 7 Baetjer & Howard ne 310 ATTeah X e
Mr. Ronald Schaftel : \TCETERRS e _ eqheny Avenue
22 W. Allegheny Avenue, Suite 210, Towson, Md. 21204 : . 8(1!_!_,— Maryland 21?63" 494-6200 Name | 210 RITEgNENY AVENIUE —— - 10 Alle ny Avenuce 494-6262

Tgwson. Maryland 21204 _494-6062
Towson, Maryland 21204 _ 494-6200 Towson, Maryland 21700 s
e 494-
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SONING DESCRIPTION FOR #5 DEEP RUM COURT " A SOMING DESCRIPTION FOR #7 DEEP RUNM COURT or M".””‘ 2l PM 2: 0g
CERTWICATE
qq-l"‘o-s' 00N DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORS COUNTY
Election District 8 Councilmanic District 3 Election District 8 Councilmanic District 3

m’f{fuyfﬁp ./ Date of n-n..-g/./.a/.ﬁf.- .

m M essesseadeven [y p—

Run Court, which radius is 50 feet, at a distance of 770 + feet east Petitionsr: --ﬁ"-’---J—-’-Zf-::-‘----ﬁ'{:ﬁ‘:é?..ﬁx-zga.-....---. ceces PO
east of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street

of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting straet mqm;_,f/{_é_/,{&r/ 3. A-/Zﬁ'ﬁ-@x.‘.ﬁ-"..-.--...-.---.--...-.

wcaghdovannsas

Beginning at a point on the southeast side of the cul-de-sac on

Beginning at a point on the south side of the cul-de-sac on Deep
Deep Run Court, which radius is 50 feet, at a distance of 750 % feet

(Falls Road - MD 25) which is 60 feet wide. Being Lot # 11 in the

(Falls Road - MD 25) which is 60 feet wide. Being Lot #9 in the o — Y R Tt
Location of Signx LE gkl /..'ﬁk.(- Z..e 2 y/L [f £
subdivision of The Pines At Deep Run as recorded in Baltimore County subdivision of The Pines At Deep Run as recorded in Baltimore County g 2L s Pz'z'(mr'f"""'" w2l Lok

i i * S.F. 4.68% acres.
Plat Book #59, Folio #128. Containing 203,861t S.F. or Plat Book #59, Folio #128. cContaining 56,192+ S.F. or 1.29+ acres.

MRA #9759 July 30, 1993 July 30, 1993

ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR #6 DEEP RUN COURT ZONING DESCRIPTION FOR #8 DEEP RUN COURT

i i i Councilmanic District 3 , _
Election District 8 Election District 8 Councilmanic District 3

Beginning at a peint on the east end of the cul-de-sac on Deep

Beginning at a point on the east end of the cul-de-sac on Deep
i i i i f 840 * feet east . .
Run Court, which radius is 50 feet, at a distance o Run Court, which radius is 50 feet, at a distance of 840 + feet east CEIRTIFICATE OF POSTING
of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street (Falls

of the centerline of the nearest improved intersecting street (Falls ZONNG DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORS COUNTY ?ﬂ““ ///d..p"llf

Road - MD 25) which is 60 feet wide. Being Lot # 4 in the , goni:;g Aduinistration & [ e@'e ﬁ@ﬁ
. ) . e ——— - evelo ment “' i

t Plat . P anuzenicnt

of The Pines At Deep Run as recorded in Baltimore County subdivision of The Pines At Deep Run as recorded in Baltimore County .

¥ 111 Vorl Lhmscpouhe Ay
. Date o M-K,‘Z{Z@: Tor wn. Merylad 3tioe Accoum: %001 6190
Book 439, Folio #128. Ty Plat Book #59, Folio #128. Containing 101,059+ S.F. or 2.32¢ acres. -- 35t Loty Xl ovtese.s

W w W L L T 1) PRy
\\\“\\nllllm,,” Petitioner:

Road - MD 25) which is 60 feet wide. Being Lot #3 in the subdivision

o

/jﬂo”".ﬁﬁﬂluﬂ N N o 7/ 20/ 5 Mot

LTk TN 15

,f// # - - - . PR A
e 7 MEN A AW -5 SZ - _ = 2
MRA #9759 July 30, 1993 X %% IRN/ AT 3-ﬁ41-éé’£t2f-.-(:.-{ﬁ//)/gfg ______________ The Faly e - .

_ S ' - Rl
S «.If‘ "‘ ‘ ., . -

TIITTTII A

MRA #9759 July 30, 1993

”“””‘“\\‘\\\ 4 S "..‘. . .- d é o -
. [[. t(fl,/(/ .o )
“t ™ £ P

977

R:II’-',T'J'U {onoey s

Zoning Administraticn &
Developm«nt Managcment e
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Pleste Moka Chacks Paysble Te: Battimars Coumty | 1 'S 4 =1
Number

9/28/93 ITEM #138 (MJK)

#080 - SIGN POSTING (2 SIGNS ~ $35.00 EACH)

- N S

P,

The Pines at Deep Run Limited Partnership . Raltimore County Govcmmcnl. \’7{ .
Falls Road and Deep Run Court Office of Zoning Administration

Baltimore County Goverament
and Development Management

Office of Zoning Administration
and Development Management
WUVARIANCE AND SPECIAL HEARING FEES PAID BY PREVIOUS RECEIPT {08

N 8 T0: PUTVIENY PUBLISHING COMPANY
DATED 9/24/93%% October 7, 1993 Issus - Jeffersonian

111 West Chesapeake Avenuc et - Please foward billing to: )
JLAGLAUUY 60 LCHRE Towson, MD 21204 q“\“qo S'M (410) 887-3353 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, MD 21204
. . . : 4 1993
B_COO6:51AMDY -29~ AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES The Pines st Dosp Run Limited Partnership o1, N

Checks Payable To: Baitimors Cobety > 73 ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING T e ot o B Lo o 3
Towson, Maryland 21204
Baltimore County Zoning Requlations require that notice be given to 410-494-6200 orics o heeia
the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. Fo; ;hgs; potitions
which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting o - et o et o i s s o
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one NOTICE OF HEARING ZLoning Cami o of i Comty, by ittty o 1 .::;mm —
newspaper of general circulation in the County. o 105 of el YL b 0 L b l K e Lot

or
: d The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by suthority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore Room 118, 01d
This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting an | . s | | T
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitioner is responsible for County, wili bold a public hearing oo the v idastified . . n—cy - toliom.
the costs associated with these requirements. Room 106 of the County Office Building, 111 ¥. Chesspeske Avenus in Towson, Mecyland 21204 cass 1057 (1t 130)
or &

#5, 6, 7, and 8 Deep Run Court
PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS: Rooe 118, 0ld Courthouss, 400 Sashington Aveous, Towson, Maryleed 21204 ax follows: ) E/S Palls Road, 25' ¥ of ¢/l Deap Run Court

8th Rlection District - 3rd Councilmanic
1 Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the Petitioner(s): The Pines at Deep Run Limited Partoership
' HEMING: TUESDAY, NOVENBIR 9, 1993 at 2:00 p.@. in Mm. 106, Coun
time of filing CASE WINBER: 94-140-SPHA (Item 138) 7 Offien Bailding.
#5, 6, 7, and 8 Desp Run Court Special Hearing to approve en sssodmsnt of the Third Amsnded
2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come o ird Final Development Plan of “The Pines
from and should be remitted directly to the newspaper. E/S Falls Road, 25' ¥ of c/1 Deep Run Court Run®™, st Omap
! :::1.: "(“)mm't““ . 1:: Mcmch“““c Varisncs to permit 40 ft. setbacks from lot line in lisu of the required 50 ft. setheck for lots 4 9
- RTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER. tioner(s): The Pines Linited Partnership eod 11; and to permit a 30 ft. setback from lot lloe In llea of the required . setheck "
NON-PAYMENT OF ADVE HEARTNG: TURSDAY, 9, 1993 at 2:00 p.n. in Me. 106, County Office Building. 0. for Jot 3.

Special Hearing to approve an amsndesnt of the Third Awended Final Owvelopmsst Plan of "“The Fimea st Dusp

wl
Variance to permit 40 ft. sstbacks fram lot line in liew of the required 50 ft. sethack for lots 4, 9, @d
and 11; and to permit a 30 ft. sstbeck from lot line in liew of the reguired 50 ft. setback for lot 3.

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: /35/
petitioner: T joe. Priuce &t ke Een Comihel [hrtorccs he oci  The Ploes at Dewp hum Linited Pactparship

Eaat S. Mo ot Folly Q) ts Leat Awrinm Robert A. Moffmam, Baq.
location: ¢+ Deg égﬂ Cove?

NOTES: (1) SONING SIGN & POST WOBT BE RETURRED 10 WM. 104, L1} ¥. ORSAPEACY AYEIR OF T™E MEAATIG DATE.
PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: - {3} HRARINCS ARE WAMDICAFFED NCCENSTBLE; YOR FPECTAL ACCUMMODATIONS PLEASK CALL #87-103.

V ' - | © 3] FOR INFORRATIGN CONCEALNG TME FILE AAD/0m MAAINS, CONTACY TMIS OFFICR AT 887-139).
NAME: Th' flﬂ(t &4' D;"‘_ﬂun 4-‘( /"iﬁ#nq ii’r’

ADD! : Suv. k. 210

N = ~ RESS: . £ = - NOTES: (1) NEARDNG ARS RAMDICAPPED ACCESSIALE; FOR SPOCIA. ACCONIDATTONS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
 <oociar Miagaia 3 NAMY ' e Tonsen W2 __2izp4 (2) PR DCRTI CORTITIN T FILE MO/ IATIS, PLIMS AL 067-391.
56,1, Aep LerPh

e

PHONE NUMBER: 97‘/—/2011'14 o IVl

AJ:ggs (Revised 04/09/93)
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. | . - 0. James Lighthizer ‘ . . |
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Baltimore County Government tdmm Secretary BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND .
Hal Kassoff Baltimore County Government

Office of Zoning Administration X . . s .
ard Developmént Management \ State Highway Administration piroblmawel INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE Depanmave Gounty Gover

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director

sy
/0 -/~7% Zoning Administration &
Development Management -}:,L:VO"' h%mz;;ukc Avenue October 8, 1993
n, 204 ’

remere CO-
Bﬂd i Pat Keller, Deputy Director (410 4873610
) office of Planning and Zoning Arnold Jabloen
October 29, 1993 Development Management Director
County Office Building : October 5, 1993 Zoning Administration and
Cevelopment Management

Room 109
SUBJECT: 5, 6, 7, Baltimore C .
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue and 8 Deep Run Court Towson, MD g‘l'gto{ Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204 INFORMATION:
Robert A. Hoffwan, Esquire .
Venable, Bastjer & Howaerd Dear Ms. Minton: Item Number: 138

210 Allegheny Avemus
Towson, Ma 1204 . . . A H
on, Waryland 2 This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to Patitioner igggghcgéghisinﬂiukam and hudrey E. Neukam

RE: Case No. 94-140-A, Item No. 138 approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not effected by any State Highway Property Size: 130 (RT)

Petitioner: The Pines at Deep Run Limited Partnership Administration project.
Petition for Special Hearing

w10) 267 Ms. Charlotte Minton Re: !
Zoning Administration and Item No: -/ /5¢ ( MT K

Zoning Aqgenda: Meeti1ng of Octoler 4, 1993

The Pines at Deep Run Limited Partnership

roning: C . 4 and Rc. s Paul Coodman
11002 Peistercstown Foad

Requested Action: +131 (RT)

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.

Dear Mr. Hoffman:
The Zoning Plans Advisory Committee (ZAC) has reviewed the plans Thank you for the opportunity to review this item. Hearing Date: / y Colonial Village Compan
submitted with the above referenced petition. The attached comments from $7002 Rﬂisterstowﬁ p(;ady_ cotomiad | | |
each reviewing agency are not intended to indicate the appropriateness of Very truly yours, SUMMARY OF RECO ATIONS: +132 (IRA) nial Village Shopping Ctr.
the zoning action requested, but to assure that all parties, i.e., zoning - 4 . 3(; MMEND
commissioner, attorney and/or the petitioner, are made aware of plans or TR (a’_, IIL(‘ 1 On September 23, 1993, the Planning Board recommended to Iron City Sast

i i i ’ | : AT . ’ the Zoning Commi Y Sash and Doaor
problems with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing ‘Lﬂ = that the proposed amendment to the Final Development Plan for The gines niaé::;r #2202 Halethorpe Farm koad

+133 (JLI)

on this case. :;IL_, John Contestabile, Chief Run be approved.

Enclosed are all comments submitted thus far from the members of 2AC , g[-'g.“?ger"‘s Access Permits et et o
ivision #11 Horse Chestnut Court

that offer or request information on your petition. If additional

comments are received from other members of ZAC, I will forward them to *B 134 (RT)
you. Otherwise, any comment that is not informative will be placed in the
hearing file. This petition was accepted for filing on September 24,

1993, and a hearing was scheduled accordingly. I 7 - > 4
The following comments are related only to the filing of future _ Division Chief: éz')ml /jﬂ/nﬁ/
/ - Charles D. Lowe and Sharon A. Lowe

zoning petitions and are aimed at expediting the petition filing process
with this office. : PK/JL: 1w $1900 Dineer Drion
. ' 136 (JLL)

Prepared by:

$232 Antietam Road
*135 (JCM)

M/‘- Edmund J. Cardoni and Teena L. Cardoni
/.

1. The director of Zoning Administration and Development Management
has instituted a system whereby seasoned zoning attorneys who Elizabeth Hendr ‘ |
feel that they are capable of filing petitions that comply with Rita . IIOI;;E:;EOH, Perscnal FPepresentative for the Fstate of
all aspects of the zoning regulations and petitions filing ¥13224 Fork Road
requirements can file their petitions with this office without 137 (378)

the necessity of a preliminary review by zoning personnel.
The Pines at Deep Run Lirited Partnership

#5,6,7, & 8 D
My telephone number is + i35 ;MJK) eep Run Court

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
1-800-735-2258 Statewide Toll Free Fobin Barbagallo and Francis S. Parbagallo, Jr
* . r .

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 + Baltimore, MD 21203-0717 1381 (Jygfareen Lane
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street + Baltimore, Maryland 21202

PR N T frem e rf',,-\)’ Printed with Soyt nh
')1(9 on Recycied Paper

APPEAL

pPetition for Special Hearing and Variance
E/S Falls Road, 25'N of the ¢/l of Deep Run Court
(%, 6, 7, and 8 Deep Run Court)
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
The Pines at Deep Run Ltd-PETITIONER
Case No. 94-140-SPHA

Jerome Leibowitz an ettye I. Liebowitz Petition(s) for Special Hearing and Variance
#3510 Gardenview Ro . .
*140 (JLL) . Description of Property

Haltimore County Government EY rlo 2

Office of Zoning Administration ifice £ ti SR T .
A. LeRoy Metz and Jean L. Metz and Development Management Certificate of Posting \,.DCAH& mn \s+Nav .

#9106 Hines Road

* Certificate of Publication

141 (JRA) 5518k 2/18/94 -Notice of Assignment for hearing scheduled for Wednesday, May
Zoning Plans Advisory Committee Comments 18, 1994 at 10:00 a.m. sent to following:

111 West Chesapeake Avenue Petitioner{s) and Protestant(s) Sign-In Sheets Mr. & Mrs. Douglas Ellis
Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire

Towson, MD 21204 410) 887-3353
Pursvant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed by . o Petitioner's Exhibits: 1 - Plan to Accompany Variance Request Mr. Ronald Schaftel
Tim Madden, P.E.

this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required toc be
corrected or incorporated into the final
p nal plans for the property. January 13, 1994 2 - No Exhibit Marked Petitioner No. 2 P Hoi'rl‘.s & Ritchl: Assoc., Inc.
7. The Fire Prevention Bureau has no com i i Y ot et norresmondunce | T°Bavid Fielas o nore county
ments at this time. 27, 1993 and attached correspondence P. David Fields
Lawrence E. Schmidt

V Robert A. Hoff , E i

Reviewed: 2 Bb‘;ﬂ i : o o man sql'nre Deputy Zoning Commissioner's Order dated December 13, 1994 {Granted) Timothy H. Kotroco

: ? : % Venable, Baetjer & Howard W. Carl Richards, Jr. /ZADM
Robert P. Saverwald 210 Allegheny Avenue Dc;cket: clerk /ZAI:)H :

Lieutenant
Fire Prevention Towson, 112 Notice of Appeal received on January 11, 1994 from Mr. & Mrs.
Bureau owson, MD 21204 bouglas Ellis ! Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM

(887-4880)

Gentlemen:

RE: Petition for Special Hearing and Variance
E/S Falls Road, 25' N of the c/1 of Deep Run
Court (5, 6, 7 and 8 Deep Run Court)
8th Election District - 3rd Councilmanic District
The Pines at Deep Run Ltd. Partnership - Petitioner
Case No. 94-140-SPHA

Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire, Venable, Baetjer & Howard, 210
Allegheny Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

Mr. & Mrs. Douglas Ellis, 3 Deep Run Court, Cockeysville, MD 21030

Dear Mr. Hoffman:
Mr. Ronald Schaftel, 22 W. Allegheny Avenue, Suite 210, Towson,

Please be advised that an appeal of the above-referenced case was MD 21204

filed in this office on January 11, 1994 by Mr. & Mrs. Douglas
Ellis. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the
Board of Appeals.

People's Counsel of Baltimore County
Rm. 304, County Office Bldg., Towson, Md. 21204

1f you have any questions concerning this matter, please do not Request Notification: P. David Fields, Director of Planning & Zoning
Patrick Keller, Office of Planning & Zoning

hesitate to contact Julie Winiarski at 887-3391.
Timothy M. Kotroco, Deputy Zoning Commissioner
W. Carl Richards, Jr., Zoning Coordinator

Docket Clerk
Arnold Jablon, Director of ZADM

Sincerely,
\- 8’-\/

ARNOLD «
Director

AJ: jaw

o Mr. Ronald Schaftel
People's Counsel
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. 5 ' COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS OF BALTINORE COUNTY '
OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 OLD COURTHOUSE, ROOM 49 or Deliboration /The Pines at Run_Case No. 94-140-SPHA
400 WASHINGTON AVENUE LAl Ag)v%svg:smNﬁTE:Ngv::u;J& NINUTES OF DELIBERATION
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 - T . MARY NEB: Thought Mr. Ellis presented issues that
(410) 887-3180 (410) 887-3180 IN THE MATTER OF: g::.l’::onngll:;:g p::n Ltd. - Petitioner persuaded by Mr. Schaftel's testimony in m:'-i:c:l?yizm
Hearing Room - Room 48 * :hat. is best for the community; would like to see more
01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avenue DATE May 18, 1994 Svelopers not railroad on prices; the unique location of
van — February 18, 1994 the Palls Road areas requires construction of special type
Judson H. Lipowitz (JHL) homes; would enhance and add to the value of all the
NOTICE OF ASSIGNMENT Harry E. Buchheister, Jr. (HEB) :;:l.’::t:::t.t;; :-::. ;::‘llghbor?ox h:oqardlou of very large
a8 mig ve; Asendment
NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BR GRANTED WITHOUT GOOD AND SUFFICIENT January 12, 1995 §. Diane Levero (8DL) should be approved, Variance Gramtes’ of the rOP
REASONS. REQUESTS FOR POSTPONEMENTS MUST BE IN WRITING AND IN SECRETARY Charlotte E.
STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(b). NO POSTPONEMENTS WILL BE Legal s.cro::g;u“. Summary: Petitions for Variance and Special Hearing to approve
GRANTED WITHIN FIFTEEN (15) DAYS OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE Hotf £ ire the amended PDP should be granted.
UNLESS IN FULL COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 2(c), COUNTY COUNCIL BILL Robert A. Hoffman, Esqu Those present included Robert A. Hoffman Esquire, Counsel for
_ VENABLE /Attorneys at Law : ’ . Written final Opinion and Order to be iss ed ;
NO. 59-79. 210 Allegheny Avgnue Petitioner; and Mr. Douglas Ellis, Appellant/Protestant. period to run from date of written Opinion nl:\d o:gcrs.o“d' oppellate
CASE NO. 9“1‘0'8?“ THE PINES AT DEEP RUN LTD -PETITIONER Towson, MD 21204 PURPOSE --to d.lib‘rate 1'.“.’ and matter Of r
' : . 94-140-SPHA equested Special
g/' F"lsl’ GR°‘;"d' dzse D’;e“Rut;‘heCoS;é) Deep Run RE g;gepl;gESQAT DEEP RUN LTD. Hearing for amendment to Third Amended FDP of "Pines at Deep Respectfully submitted,
og:; éléction g?strict P Run"; and Variance to permit lot line setbacks of 40 feet in lieu

. of the required 50 feet from Lots 4, 9 and 11; and lot line jf.wc'({ >/ )
3rd Councilmanic District Dear Mr. Hoffman: setback of 30 feet in lieu of the req&ired 50 fa;t for Lot 3. é Jf i

'

- amendment to Third Amended FDP As no further appeals have been taken regarding the subject Legal Secretar
cS)l;H"T:g ;l;ﬁ:gv:t Deep Run"; VAR -to permit lot matter, we have closed the file and returned same to the Office of 39‘1’;‘;“9 tcc:jmments by Actidng ggaiman Lipowitz as to {ssues being ? Y
line setbacks of 40 feet in lieu of the Zoning Administration and Developm:t?t zmaniagené)efnfti' 610!1%;;11;2 22}; @ erated, case name and number.
. . atter. e Zonin ce ma
Il-‘eqmll'ied 50 tfbeetk fofr g.gtsfe:;: 9inan1clie1u1,ofan?:h2 e:::tgri\::terfl?le;ed tn thism g JHL: No harm from legal standpoint; benefit to adjacent property
ot h n;.' 5%9 fei:i; fgr 3o £ P . owners as well as other property owners in the neighborhood
require . Anyone interested in either the file or the exhibits is including Mr. Ellis; 12 lots nestled in the trees; zoning
12/13/93 -Z.C.'s Order in which Petitions for advised to contact Gwen Stephens in Zoning Administration at 887- r::::lt::d i:ariggigcagrgci::cfhllregt plac;h stric: 1comp11ance
Special Hearing and Variances were GRANTED. 3391 immediately upon receipt of this letter. By copy of this ith th %ﬂl p N &y e Board is famillar
letter, all parties of record that may have an interest in this special circumstances exist that are peculier to this s
culiar to 8 lan
ASSIGNED FOR: WEDNESDAY, MAY 18, 1994 at 10:00 a.m. file have been notified. unduly restrict reasonable use of the land; review of the
plan shows streams and stream buffers need to be dealt with;
cc: Mr. &-Mes. Douglas Ellis Appellants /Protestants Sincerely, ' septic reserve areas are immediately to rear of building
' - ! ' envelope and the only way to go is side to side; grantin
Robert A. Hoffman, Esquire Counsel for Petitioner W‘%S /ﬁ"w petition gives more flexibility to choose to build a 5,003
Mr. Ronald Schaftel Charlotte E. Radcliffe 8q. ft. house or to build different configuration or even a
Tim Madden, P.E. Legal Secretary 7,000 sq. ft. house; variance of setbacks would give
Morris & Ritchie Assoc., Inc. substantial relief. Conclusion, variance and approval and
. . ] | for Baltimore County amendment to the plan would be consistent with the original
eople's Counse lan.
P. gavid Fields Mr. & Mrs. Douglas Ellis P
;awriﬁceHE'KS:hmigt 1'14‘11:-'“ 11::33‘13:11 Sghgftel Summary: Petitions for Variance and Special Hearing to approve
i . Kotro Al
wfmgaralf Richards. Jr. /ZADM Morris & Ritchie Assoc., Inc. the amended FDP should be granted.
Docket Clerk /ZADM Rondalyn Rakowski Agrees with Jud; building envelope restricts buildable area:
Arnold Jablon, Director /ZADM People's Counsel for Baltimore County expanding area increases opportunity to build; letters fro:u
two most affected land owners of lots 3 and 4 feel expanding
building envelopes would enhance property value; would allow
variance and approve the amendment to the FDP.

L)

Ly

SNS— L ¥ WL

Kathleen C. Weidenhammer Summary: Petitions for Variance and Special Hearing to approve

the amended FDP should be granted.
. Administrative Assistant
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401 Bosley Avenue (410) 887-3211 S
Towson, MD 21204 Fax (410) 837-5862 AR .
b g

PI.LEASE PRINT CLEARLY PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET

Douglas and Caroline Ellis
3 Deep Run Court

ADDRESS
; . land 21030
Cooktiaviiie, Haryian A b by firt

NN HAND-DELIVERED
VidvnE S$-210

emeny T . \ EtLbO-p“Aafﬁ ! : Arnold Jablon, Director
T:M MWAAIM‘ 110 Chﬁ*— M &\LD L! Office of Zoning Administration

and Development Management
HAND DELIVERED

Arnold Jablon, Esquire RO@/C\' %LL\L ‘{060) F.\[L( R *1p 13 Mr. william T. Hackett, Chairman

: FROM: P. David Fields, Secretary Sggn:zs:?:rgongCEﬁgzls of Baltimore county
Director of Zoning County Planning Board g
Towson, Maryland 21204 SUBJECT : Amﬁnded Final gevelopments Plan, raon
"The Pines at Deep Run”
: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE Rei Case No.: 94-140-8PEA
Re E/S Falls Road, 25'N of the c/1 of 2eep Run
Court (5'.6' 7! and 8 Deep Run Cog{ ) ic Pursuant to Section 1B01.3A.7.b.(1) of the Baltimore County Zoning Dear Mr. Hackett,
g8th Election District - 3rd Councilmani '
District Regulations, the proposed amendments to the Final Development Plan I live at 9 Deep Run Court in the development known as the
is . " " .
The Pines at Deep Run Ltd. Partnership - zi 122%22?2 agnngiptzl‘“’gerwg;e ;‘;;;ewed by the County Planning Board Pines at Deep Run. I understand that a hearing is scheduled for
Petitioner i 9 P ! ) May 18, 1994 on several zoning setback variances that would
Case No. 94-140-SPHA The Board voted to approve a finding that the amendments are in iﬂ:t::::ltl;:‘:t:cit;f the building envelopes on four of the lots in
accordance with the provisions adopted under the authority of Section :
Dear Mr. Jablon: 504 in the Zoning Regulations. The Zoning Commissioner's proceedings Unfortunately, I cannot attend the hearing, but I do want vou
: te an appeal on this plan may now be concluded accordingly. ! ident livi q qé y
Protestants Douglas and Carohnehﬂl(lzis no ?oner';s)p ’ t: ktr;‘ow i:h:t as a ;:'h :r;! v nqia jacent to b:;i acros;tfroln ;:hxl-:o
County Board of Appeals from the Commisslon ' o e lots on whic ese variances are ng sought, ully
;:cii:l;zon andyorder dated December 13, 1993, granting . !/ support the request. My wife and I believe that to deny the
Petitioner’s Petitions for Special Hearing and Variance in ) . requested variances would result in house types inconsistent with
the captioned matter. Enclosed please find a check for ( . ‘ the scale and quality of the homes that exist today.
$385.00 to cover this appeal. B

September 27, 1993 May 11, 1994

P. David Fields I hope that my comments are taken into consideration since we
Thank you for your attention to this matter. PDF,/TD: rdn are most directly affected.

Very truly yours,

. . ] : Lawrence Schmidt
ngm T Robert A. Hoffman Sincqrely yours,
| | . fous 1L,
Ajay R, ¥arikh, M.D.

Douglas H. ;1113 ) PET'T'ONER'S
T7HIBIT NO.3_

z”'lﬁh'dﬂl/i The Hnen Hemwnirenl Horgutal o “divatce Taltemisy Aesinead Conng, o N

cot Flreine?




May 16, 1994

HAND-DELIVERED

Mr. William T. Hackett, Chairman
Baltimore County Board of Appeals
400 Washington Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Case No.: 94-140-SPHA

Dear Mr. Hackett:

live at 12335 Palls Road adjacent to the development known as The
;ines At Deep Run. I understand that the developer of The Pines
At Deep Run has applied to Baltimore County for zoning setback
variances to increase the building envelopes on four of the lots.

1so
As a neighboring property owner living adjacent to Lot No. 3, a

known asgg Deep Run Court, I fully support the requested variances.
I believe that increasing the size of the building envelopes would
provide for a housing type consistent with those that exist today.

I hope that my feelings on this issue will be taken into
consideration even though I cannot attend the hearing.

Sincerely,

® _ ® et v 5

FALLS ROAD COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, INC.

P.O. BOX 555
BROOKLANDVILLE, MARYLAND 21022

ReTadLissas
1942

October 19, 1993

Mr. Ronald 0. Schaftel, General Partner
The Pines at Deep Run Limited Partnership
22 West Allegheny Avenue

Towson, MD 21204

Dear Ron,

As you know I am currently the Executive Director of the
Falls.Road Community Association which monitors development
activity in the Falls Road corridor between I-695 and Shawan
Road.

I understand that you have applied to Baltimore County for
several side yard setback zoning variances which would increase
the building envelopes on the four lots that your company still
owns in the development known as the "Pines At Deep Run."

As the member of the Board of Directors of FRCA who is
responsible for liaison on such matters and also as an adjacent
neighbor to the development, I support the zoning variances that
you are seeking.

If you would like me to attend the hearing on November 9,
1993 to testify on your behalf, please let me know.

Bement & Auoclatu,LLC
326 South Broadway
Baltimore, Md. 21231

Mr. William T. Hackett, Chairman HAND DELIVERED -

County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County
400 Washinton Avenue

Towson, Md. 21204

Re. Case no. 94-140-SPHA

Dear Mr. Hackett:

We are currently the owners of Lot 9 in The Pines subdivision, for which
a variance to increase the size of the building envelope was granted by the
Deputy Zoning Commissioner. We are in the process of constructing a
house on Lot 9 and have already entered into a contract of sale with a

-buyer.

Prior to purchasing the lot, we agreed the that variance for Lot 9 could be
withdrawn by the seller/developer (The Pines at Deep Run Ltd.

Partnership) as an accomodation the seller/developer and the one neighbor
on an adjacent lot who objected to the variance. We understand that the
variance for lot 9 will be withdrawn ’

. Baltimare County Government .

Flanning HBoard

:@01 Bosley Avenue
Towson, MI> 21204 s

bax Ciity s

Arnold Jabion, lrecteny
Offire nf Zonineg Aedmirniiary a0 00,
and Development. Manarjemer

FROM: P. David Finldn, Secretary
County Planning Beoar-

SURBJECT: Amende Inal Developmant - oay
"The Pine: av Deep Fun® '

Pursuanf_ to Gection ]BOI-'}A.'LIJ.(I) Qf hiee Biaie e . ,
Rqulatlons, the propnced Amendment o s .-‘.’:“ 1: | '],'T‘;-I:" .,',-.'.'1' / ,-fm-r.in-'; .
of ‘The Pines at Deep pun” were rev;hgﬁd ;_ 'L;u::wh‘. SMmeTt P ar
at its meeting on September 23 1991 4 . I iny HEoar-d

The Board votad 1 Approve a finding *has vva
accordance with the provicions adﬂp:“dA”"dn: .
504 in the Zoning RFegulations The
on this plan may now be ‘

A imesr e o
Lifs .
The Zoninqg Commge- L rer
Tons luded atunridingly. :

s g  1
\,wa/‘ < (R PR Ke P

We have reviewed the building envelopes available on lots 3, 4 , and 11,
Horace Belcher, Jr. A. Douglas McComas, Executive Director

and conclude that the variances are important to the construction of a

home that is of the size and design quality of those homes that are either

constructed or under constructiion in close proximity to those lots. We FOE/TD: ren
are considering the purchase of one or two of these lots to construct new

homes, but would not do so unless the variances are granted by the Board. T pawrence Sehmid
' Robert A Hoffman

Charles H. Schmenner, FRCA President

Sincerely,

% WO@/ @w‘/

W. Martin Bement

YA - ro
CAhse o
Timothy F. Madden, ASLA, AICP g L P
Director of Planning ?L%'*/VL? ‘iﬂ}{fi
Morris & Ritchie Associates, Inc.
606-D Bosley Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Yitoros
PROFESSIONAL BACKGROUND

With more than sixteen (16) years experience in land A RN S
planning and landscape architecture, Mr. Madden has
managed commercial, institutional, environmental
reclamation, industrial, recreational and residential
projects. He has provided testimony in many zoning
and site plan review hearings and court cases. Mr.
Madden has testified as an expert witness in Anne
Arundel County Circuit Court as well as testifying
before the Planning Commissions of Charles County,
Howard County, Calvert County, Anne Arundel County,
Baltimore County, and Carroll County. He has also
worked for the Maryland Department of Natural
Resources and is a past President of the Maryland
Chapter, American Society of Landscape Architects.
His experience includes testimony before the Howard
County Board of 2Zoning Appeals and the Baltimore
County Board of Appeals (concerning CRG Appeals).

PRESENT

POSITION: Mr. Madden is currently employed as an associate of
the firm Morris and Ritchie Associates, Inc. where he
serves as the Director of Land Planning and Landscape
Architectural Services. In this capacity, Mr. Madden
is responsible for the preparation of Land Use plans,
Reports, Zoning studies, Environmental Effects
Reports, Concept Development and Planning for
projects handled by the firm's Towson office. He
also provides consultation and expert witness
testimony for projects on an as needed basis.

Some part of Mr. Madden's recent projects include:
o] Owings Run Apartments
o Starwood Townhomes

Town of Perryville Urban Revitalization Study




ZONING COMMISSIONER*S NOTR .
Sronies or ' ;?:.mur;nut: b of the Zoning l:rqult:sﬁimmt it‘;:-pu vith
: i : V . Ha earing, grading or conatruction permftted within on ’ o8
to 8 percent aslopes, moderately eroded ﬁ?{,u:ﬁeﬁla?‘ea.sﬂg”’ ggealel" than 25% or Cu so0ils line present policy, density and bulk cOntrols as they are delincated in the
percent slopes, moderately ercded. except as permitted by Baltiomre County Water Quality & DEPRM.® fogulations. Aoy part or parcel of this tract that has been utilized
) : or density to support dwellings shown thereon shall not be further
percent slopes, mdcrauly' eroded. divided, subdivided or developed for additional dwellings or any purpose
to 8 percent slopes. other then that indicated presently on.said plan. Utilization will
npmt-:m md-r:z:::{r-roded- have occurred when a dwelling is constructed and transferred for the
’ “m .:mt

S percent siopes, moderately eroded. Paccktl £ purpose of occupancy.
percent slopes. .

. . 1. Envelopes shown hereon are for the location of all principal bujla-
< !
WHE . 4 ARTHUE D MeComas k. ings only. Accessory structures. fences and projections into the yards
-0 - 2 D may be constructed outside the envelope, but must comply with
(A 7| Sections 400 and 301 of the Baltimore County Zoning regulations.

Measures to peevent soil eroalon of s1oughing both dwring and _ {subject to covenants and appficable building permits.) Accessory
following constructions . st‘ructures. fences and prejections into yard cannot be located in flood
“plain areas or hydric soils.

DEVELORMENT IN STEEP SLOPE ARFAS

3

1. Maryland Department of Natural Resources and Baltimore County
Soil Conservation District standards shall bo adheced to Lln
compliance with detalled grading and sediment control plans
to be approved by the Baltimore County Soll Conservation

s be 268 : | VICINITY MAP

Sediment shall be contained at the edge of the disturbed area ' . SCALE : 1"« 20007

’ abutting the steep slopes by a double-staxed silt fenow. ?
|} TIC L NS | . Pending conatruction of dwellings, all disturbed arcas adjatent
LIMITATIONS USED FOR PLACING PRIVATE WATER AND SENERAGE to the steep slopes shall be secded and mulched to produce . . %
SYSTEMS IN THIS DEVELOPMENT AS SET FORTH BY THE BALTINORE a quick growing groundcover during the geowlng scason, or &
COUNTY HEALTH DEPARTNENT. mulched and tacked if not during the growing geason, in amc;rdanco . ‘
with Balt County S0il Conservation District specifications. .
WELL LOCATIONS SHOULD BX: tmore Y ‘
* AT LEAST 10_PEET PROM PROPERTY LINES. . ¢ adjacent to the stecp slopoes shall ,
AT LEAST 15 PEET PROM ROADS OR DEDICATED RIGHTS-oF- - Grading and development adjacent to qech 8 ope o .

WAY be done so a3 to sheet and not concentrate runoff flows.
' sh bl dad at all gutter downspouts
AT DEAST 30 PEET PROM A BUILDING FOUNDATION. Splash blocks shall be provi
AT LEAST 100 FEET FROM SEPTIC SYSTEMS OR SEWAGE DIS- s0 as t. bagin sheeting close to the houses and to avoid cmcent..rat.ed
POSAL RESERVE AREAS IN THE PIEDMONT. _ flows at and onto the steop slopes.
AT LEAST 30 ¥VRET FROM SEPTIC SYSTEMS OR SEWAGE DIS-
POSAL BESERYE AREAS IN' THE COASTAL PLAINS. - All stecp-sloped areas not disturbed will e maintained in
. AT LEAST 100 FEET FROM ADJACENT WELLS. . present forested, vegetative cover.
AT AN BLEVATION MIGHER THAN OR EQUAL TO THE WIGHEST

' . ~
ELEVATION OF THE SEPTIC SYSTEM. ‘ GENERAL NOTES: ( $fo il DENELOPMEAT PLAW)
SIFTIC SYSTEN RESERVE ARIAS SHOULD BE: | L. Site Location Information

¢ AT AN ELEVATION LONER THAN THE WELL AND HOUSE. A. Election District No.8 Councilmanic No. 3
AT LEAST 20 FEET PROM THE PROPOSED NOUSE. ) : ;
AT LEAST 100 FERT FROM ADJACENT WELLS. B. g:«giongl Planning sttrict.#BOTA Census Tract No. 4083
AT LEAST 10,000 SQUARE FRET IN AREA. _ C. wWatershed No.ll/Subsewersh.d No. 36
AT LEAST 10 FEET FROM PROPERTY LINES OR DEDICATED 2. Density Information
EASENENTS. ) Existing Zoning on Site RC-4 (10.Z3Ac.+), RC-5 (21.%7Ac.+)
AT LEAST 200 PEET FROM ANY TRIBUTARY OF THE LIBERTY Gross Acreage 37.6) ACt
Net Acreage 37.4| AC X

OR LOCH RAVEN RESERVOIN UNLESS THE PROPOSED AREA 18
Total Number of Units Allowad in RC -5: 27 37A.t x .667=[A 26 Units:

WITHIN 2500 FEET OF THE HIGH WATER LEVEL LINE OF THE m
In RC-4: 10.23Ac. x.2=2.0% : Total ¢t 20.3)

e S

TaVi4 D, & SHELLEY L.
- RODENSTATT
]

FEET FROM ANY TRIBUTARY OF THE RESERVOIR.

RESERVION, IN WHICH CASE IT SHALL BE AT LEAST 300 -
‘fotal Number of Units Proposed: 12 Single Family Dwellings
TRACT BOUNDARY

mm ooe>

.

Open Space Required-None
Open Space Proposed-None
Parking Required/2 Spaces Per Unit x 12 Units= 24 Spaces
Parking Proposed 24 Spaces
roperty Information .
Owner's Name “The Pines at Deep Run Limited Partnership "
Owner's Address - P.0. Box 65088 Baltimore, MD 21209
Dead: Reference 7667/459
Tak Account No. 08-02-020400
Developer - Same as Owner
Engineer -W. Duvall & Associates
ferences for Existing Featuras Shown on Plan
Topography Taken from 200 Scale Baltimcre County Fhotogriemetric Map No. NWI6D
Status of Streams & Swales Determined by an On-site Investigation.
Soils Types, Locations, & Data Taxen from U.S. Dept. of Agriculture Soil
Survey Book of Baltimore County Maryland
Boundary Information was Compiled from Deeds Purchaszd from the Land Records

m'%hz ' . ' () . : , Office of Baltimore County, as was the Ownership Information for Adjacent

- - Ll 7. ~2NL4S | % 8 , -

MIN IMUM ‘

VACBHT
LT

o0

POUG i KARE LG TN

LU Cobdice W
A - A - BN

gRmEOwmY»

o

P

d Properties

A, cmeg ' ; E. Existing Land status & Locations of Wells, Septic Clean-Outs, Stom Drain
44‘#9'915»@ . . Pipes, Spring Heads, Woods Lines, Elc. were Determined by Field Investigation.
- : - F. Zoning Lines & Status were taken from Baltimore County Zoning Maps.

y=eiynay \ - General Information Concerning the Existing & Proposed Status of the Site.

Dﬂ:}lﬁg?-m Fakngl 0% B " 3 \ A. Site 90X Wooded (Ex.) Additional Tree Clearing to be done only when Necessary
for Construction of Roads, Driveways, Homesites & w.(Q.M F.‘sc:‘h’-ﬁy
Public Water and Sewer are not Presently available.
There are no Critical Areas, Archeological Sites, Endangered Species Habitats,
Hazardous Waste Materials or Historical Puildings found within the Site Boundaries
All Units are for Sale. ;
Site not Subject to Residential Transition Area Requirements,
Storm Water Management Waiver 4 March 7, 1908
Individual Units will comply with all Applicable Baltimore County Requirements
for Setback
No Change is Proposed to Existing Grades Excert that Required for the Installation
of Roads, Drivevays, Homesites & WQM. Facility

FOCERT T, q erlgey Hore-iAw ' s — e Ay £, 4 UMA A. SNART T ROSENZWOE

24 -0 -O\D / @

FARCEL 429 ¢ "
- 10 B caNEED Estimated Average Daily Trips (A.D.T.'s): 142 Total
WilL1ia T, 4 JUDImU <. Ricg Witk LeT a4 ) . Refuse to be Collected by Baltimore County, TN STREET RMW.
O - @ - OV ‘ /\ . Owners of Common Panhandle Driveways shall have a Maintenance Agreement Before
317’ fge ' the Recordling of any Deeds,
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